A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, RESCINDING THE AUTHORIZATION FOR THE CREATION OF PARKING SPACES ON THE 100 BLOCK OF SIMONTON STREET; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, section 70-31(a) of the Code of Ordinances authorizes the City Manager to designate parking spaces, and to seek the advice and consent of the city commission for such decisions; and

WHEREAS, planned redevelopment of property in the 100-Block of Simonton Street included reconfiguration of driveways, which in turn was expected to expand the availability of public right-of-way for metered parking spaces; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution 15-263, the City Commission authorized the creation of certain right-of-way metered parking spaces in the 100 block of Simonton Street; and

WHEREAS, there have been citizen complaints, and City staff has determined that the parking spaces impede the flow of traffic through Old Town Key West, and accordingly the parking spaces should be removed/rescinded; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Page 1 of 2

Section 1: That the authorization to create right-of-way
parking spaces within the 100 block of Simonton Street is hereby
rescinded.
Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by
the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the
Commission.
Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held
this day of, 2018.
Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the
Commission onday of, 2018.
Filed with the Clerk on, 2018.
Mayor Craig Cates
Vice Mayor Clayton Lopez
Commissioner Sam Kaufman
Commissioner Richard Payne
Commissioner Margaret Romero
Commissioner Billy Wardlow
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley
CLAYTON LOPEZ, VICE MAYOR
ATTEST:
CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK